geptember L, 1962 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS ¢
REGULAR MEETING

Tre Board:of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., all members present, Salisbury. Chairman.  The minutes of

meetings held August .. 7 &8, 1962 were read and apbroved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

C;RTIFICATE OF DEDICATION-SARATCGA INN COUNTRY CLUB SUBDIVISION #2.

A motion %as made by Sullins, seconded by Patton and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted.
RESOLUTION

WHEREAS; The above dedication and plat was presented to the Board of County Commissioners for treir approval,
now, . .

BE IT RESbEVED, that this plat and dedication be siemed by the Chairman o6f the Board and attested by the
County Clerk and recorded in the records of Carbon County. |

ATTEST: R. G, Engstrom County Clerk George R. Salisbury, dJr,
’ Chairman-Borad of Commissioners
The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Rawiins, 1l

-1 Primary Election ) $ 177.50

Rawlins, 1 - 2 n " 87.50
Rawlins, 2 - 1 " n 159.50
Rawlins, 2 - 2 . " 107,50
Rawlins, 3 - 1 " " G750
Rewlins, 3 - 2 " n ) ' 112.50
Rawlins, 3 = 3 L. " 170,50
Lamont, & -1 " " : 35.20
Seminoe Dam, & - 2 " n 36.00
Leo, 6 - 1 n n 42,00
Shirley Basin, 6 - 2 » " 74.50
Medicine Bow, 7 - 1 . " " . 112,18
Hanna, 8 - 1 » n 108,68
Elro, 8 - 2 " » 32.29
Elk Mountain, 9 - 1 " " 68,68
McFadden, 10 - 1 R ki 82,68
Saratoga, 11 - 1 " " 176,48
Riverside, 12-3 " . ’ 47,35
Bemnett, 13 - 1 " " L40.00
Ryan Park, 13 - 3 " 40.00
Collins, 14 -1 " . | 41,00
Encampment, 14 - 2 . . n . 84,00
Savery, 15-1 L 36.68
Dixon, 15 - 2 . L L 48,53
Baggs, 15 - 3 " " 92,68
Walcott, 16 - 1 _ o " 33.00
Sinclair, 17 - 1 u n ' © 110,10
R. G. Engstrom Election Expense 82.77
Mountain States Telephone Tele. Service ' . L5k, 41
C..R. Sreehan, Postmaster Postage _ 500,00
.Robert J. Korkow .. R & B lLavor ‘ ) 427,16
Carl H. Anderson L ' ) 306.28
. Franklin Autio . » 266,54
Roy L. Bedford H " T 306.46
George F. Buckendorf L 316.28
Frank S, “onaway L ) 316.28
Robert J. Fitzgerald LI T 326,28
. Wilburt Irene n on 336.28
D, M. Jackson “ " 1 316.28
Gary Wayne Kivisto . u. W 266,54
Theodore Lindi " n T 286.46
James W. Lucas L : ' ©286.46
Buster Makinen n » 316.28
Joe Mascarenas ¥ m 339,06
Carl V., Matson . ) v 336.28
Daniel L. Schinkel * = 359.48
Layralee Schinkel L 39. 44
Frank R. Tatum LI 316,28
Fredrick £. Woodward . LI 306.28
Betty McGinness Salary - Secretary- County Health Nurse 290462
Judith Ann Engstrom Salary ~ Election Official 227.41
R.G. Engstrom Salary - County Clerk 353.87
Mary G. Bradford Salary - Deputy County Clerk 320.80
Iris Delude » n " " 239,44
Xllen W, Erickson L) L L " 218.35
Lillian Newell " n n " . 251,39
Betty Sheehan " " n L 248,26
la Verne J. Ziler n " " w 278.17

Joel H. Hays Salary - County Treasurer 369.65
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Mina T. Woodhouse
Ruth Hornbeck
Frances White
. R. A. Hakala
Myrtle McJunkin
Ida H. Johnson
le Ann Johnson
Hazel I. Matson
C. W. Ogburn
Patricia Quigley
George Aydelott

A. D. Henderson
Frank McDonald
Crarles Ross
Robert Korkow
Byron Knowles
Dewey Green
Paul Fultz
Oscar A. Hall
John R. Smyth
Larry Bustos

Donna J. Connor
.Christel J. Humphreys
Margaret Whitehead
Sara Sue Ingram

.0. E. Castle

Charlotte Romick

.Ruth Cables

.Jake Cruz

Alfredo Gonzales

. James E. Cashman, M. D.

.Photostat Corporation

.National Cash Register Co.

West Office Mlachines Co,
.International Business Mach. Corp.
.Coats & Son Motor Co.

.LContinental Oil Co.

.C. W. Ogburn

.Phillips Petroleum Co.

.Roy Sims

.Sinclair Refining Co,

.Standard 0il Co,

.Texaco Inc.

.Shirley J. Woods

Wyo, Highway Dept.

Legalcraft Co.

“yo. Stationery Co.

Staton & Son Transfer

Charles Roland, M. D.

Max Smith, M. D,

Decorative Materials & Sales Co.

Morgan's Pharmacy

Allen Business Mach, Co.
C. L. Bates

S. K. Briggs

Clarence Erimmer

Guy M. Halsey, M. D.
Robert D. Paul, M. D,
Matthew Bender & Co.
West Publishing Co.

The Mills Co.

Frank S. Conaway
Gilbert Blumenthal
Mildred Jesmer . .
Kels Nickell
Board of Public Utilities
. H. Larsen, Inc.

Mishek Supply Co.
C. W. Oghurn
Gamble's
Tropical Paint Co,

Roger M. Lange

Sandra Rafter

Wyo. Industrial Instituse
Wyomihg Girls' School
Rasmusson's Yurniture Store
Dick G. Hiser

Frances Kleen

Eugene E. Inloes

Century White Truck Co.
Continental 0Oil Co.

Salary - Deputy County Treasurer
L] n " 1]

n n " n

Salary - County Assessor
Salary - Deputy County Assessor
" " n "

" " " "
n " " n

Salary - County Sheriff
Salary - Sheriff's Secretary
Salary - Undersheriff

Salary - Deputy Sheriff & Jailor
" " n "

Salary - Deputy Sheriff
" n n

" n "

n . " L
Salary - County Attorney
Salary - Deputy County Attorney
Salary - County Attorney's Secretary

Satary - County Superintendent
Salary - Deputy County Supt.
Salary - Office Co. Supt.
Salary - Secretary - Co. Agent
Salary of Justice of Peace
Salary - Clerk of “ourt
Salary - Deputy Clerk of Court
Salary Court House Custodian

n

1] " n

Salary County Health Officer

Supplies
Maintence of Equip.
» ]

Repair Equip.
Sheriff - Car Expense
" " L

Sheriff Mil. & Exp.
Sheriff Car Expense
Deputy County Sheriff
Sheriff Car Exp,

' Sheriff Car Expense

Sheriff - Relief Steno.
State Radio
Supplies
Supplies
Freight
Coroner's Witness
n ]

Supplies .

Supplies
Repair of Equip.
Court Attorney
Court Attorney.
Lunacy Commission
Lunacy Commission
" n
Court Library
Court Library
“uppljes

J.P Splary & Rent

J P Salary & Rent
JP Rent-R & B Meals
JP Rent

Water Rent

CH Repairs .

New Equipment
Board of Prisoners
CH Su:plies

CH Repairs

Water Comm, - Salary & Mil.
Mileage - Health Nurse
Care of Boys

Care of Girls

CH Repair

Co. Agent - Mil & Exp.

Co. Agent - Mil & Exp.

Co. Agent - Mil & Exp.

R & B Parts

R & B Gas & 0il

$-

305.27
258.26
256.54
373.86
304,28
238.39
174.83
220, 44
354,94
257.59
356.99

323.12
240.09
314,77

72.66
. 72.66
343,70
182,73
372,60
314,49
257.54

344,87
276.18
19.80

. 2u6.62

186,80
349.65
305.27
340,16
240,15
169.53

375.90
339.00
50,00
43,00
L5,26
52419
171.07
3793
24,22
45.83

309.13
9.11
L9, 34
60,00
20,75
64500
16.00
. 5.00
5.00

10.38

18,67
55.00
50.00
75.00
24,00
10.00
10.00
90.00
278.00
131.76

112,83
112.83
25. 00
20,00
108,02
6.07
240.30
583.75
2.91
87086

351.62
82,30
50,00
77450

265475

220,74

107.20

274,52

3.90

303.85
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Culverts & Industrial Supply R & B Culverts 331.35
' Dixon Garage R & B Gas & 0il 88,43
Hoth's "66° Service R & B Gas & 011 9.77
Lloyd's ®tandard Service R & B Gas & 03l 35.30
McGee Murphy Inc. R & B Parts & Election Rent 79.92
Bush Motor Sarvice R & B Repairs to Equip 18.50
Minter Merc. Co, R & B Gas & 0il 860,03
Painter Lumber “o. R & B Supplies 2.35
Rawlins Gas & Oil *“ « B Gas & 0il 243,48
Saratoga Chevron R & B Gas & 0il 3.92
Troxell Chev, Co. R & B Parts 57.16
U. ©. Welding Supply R & B Supplies 24,71
Utah Mining Corp. R & © Expense 88.24
Wortham Machinery Co, R & B Parts L65.38
R. G. Engstrom Mileage & Expense 31.79
S. B. Patton County Commissioner - Mil & Exp. 88,35
James Sullins N " Salary & Mileage 167.70
Joel H. Hays Mile. & bxpense - Co. Treas. 41,90
George K. Salisbtury, Jr. Commissioner -~ Salary & Mileage . 148,47
George Aydelott Sheriff - Mil & Tele. . 8.81
A. B. “ornwell R & B Tires 141,50
Times Stationers Supplies-Election 3258,60
Rawlins Daily Times Advertising N 225,50
Allen W, llace Co. Surveyor - Salary & Mil & Exp. © 712,54
Tad £. Hobbs Salary - Engineer's Assist, 205,88
Ferguson Merc. Co. Supplies 5.34
Northern Gas Co, Gas Service 29.40
Anderson's Sinclair Service R & B Gas & 0il 120,06
Workman's Printing Election “upplies 5.00
Acme Sznitary Supply Co. Supplies 209.87
State Dept. of Education Supplies 14,30
Donna J. Connor Mileage 55.20
R. A. Hakala Mileage & Expense . 35.44
Rawlins Sanitary Collection System Drayage . 10,50
Saratoga Rescue Unit Expense 121,41
F. B. Cronberg JP - Salary - Rent - Expense . 4 48,00
Bi-Rite Drug Supplies . 16.41
John V., Crow Rent - Inquests . 30.00
The First Nat'l Bank Withholding Tax for August 250051
Wyoming Retirement “ystem Social Security 659.51
Business Men's Assurance Co. Group Health Ins. . 148,20
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co. Group Life Ins. 51.79
Workmen's Compensation Dept. Peace Officers s 38.25
Workmen's Compensation Dept. R & B Dept. & Janitors .. 73.25
Wyoming Retirement System Teachers! Retirement Div, ‘ 16.65
Gilbert Blumenthal Election Canvass & Mil. . . 20,00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
September 5, 1962 The Board resumed its session all member present.
ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the board. . - .

Mary Bestwick Encampment, $17.02 account property sold. ' '
Janes R. Schultz, Rawlins, $115.04 account.erroneous assessment.

BCNDS as follows were approved by the board. -

Albert B. Wood, Baggs Treasurer School Pist. #4  $25,000.
! Walter Richard Miller Treasurer School Dist. #3 Rawlins $50,000,00
: Albert D. Johnson, Treasurer School Dist. #5 Elk Mountain $10,000,00
James Poulos, Treasurer School €ist #7 Hanna  $15,000,00
Paal Hilliard Treasurer School “ist #9 Saratoga $2¢,000,00
Patsy H. Gray Treasurer School Dist. #18 Encampment  $12,000,00
Elsie Condict Treasurer School VYist #22 Saratoga $4,000,00
James H, Hadeen Treasurer School Yist. # 24 McFadden $20,000,00
Dick G. Hiser - Rawlins Treasurer Carbon County Predatory Animal Board  $5,000,00
Elfie M. Gordon - Rawlins Treasurer Carbon County Museum $1,000,00

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE ( ASSIGNMENT ) No. 3937 was sold to Paul Zaharopolts on lots 6,7,& 8 in Blk, 64
Riverside, Wyoming for the sum of $38.36.

; STATE EXAMINER'S REPORTS: for the County Yourthouse offices, County Fair, Museum and Library were receive
<:§ by the Board. The necessary receipts were signed and returned and comments noted thereon.

N\ COLORADO STATE LINE*RIVERSIDE ROAD, PROJECT Ko. 50401 (1) CARBON COUNTY -

A moticn was made by Sullins, seconded by Patton and carried whereby the following resolution was adopt-

ed, to wit:
: RESOLUTION

WHZREAS, The Board of County Commissioners have dec1ded to locate a road to te known as Colorado State
Line- River51de road, and

WHEREAS, the Notice of Location ccntaining the descriptlon of this proposed- voad was published in the
Rawlins Daily Times, on July 10, 17 and 24, 1962, and
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'September 5, 1962 ¢

WHEREAS, No glaims have been, filed within the time shown on the Notice of Location, and

WHEREAS, All easements have been secured and are now on record in the office of the County Clerk, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the road as described above and shown in detail on the map on file
with the County Clerk, be and is hereby declared’ established,

iAttest: R. G. Engstrom
'County Clerk L. ) . . Board of County Commissioners

By George R. Salisbury,Jr., Chairman

TRANSFER OF LIQUOR LICENSE: Liquor license No. 96 was transfered from Opal I. Sims - Valley Station,
McFadden, Wyo. to Nellie M, Holiday and Betty J. Franzen, McFadden, Wyo. Mrs. Sims advised the Board that she
has leased the Valley Station to Lloyd and Nellie Holiday and Nobel A and Betty J. Franzen for a term commencing

October 3, 1962 and terminating October 3, 1967.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY

ATTEST: Chairman

October 2, 1962, N COMAT SSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
' REGULAR MEETING

The Board bf Conmissioners met at 10:00 A, M., Salisbury and Sullins present, Pattcn absent.

FLECTICN PROCI.AMATION

Notice is hereby given that in compliance with Chapter 235, Section 54, SL Wyo. 1961, a General Election
will be held in the several voting precincts of the County of Carben, State of Wyoming, on Tuesday, November 6,
1962, at which ihe following officers will be chosen, tb-wit: .

ONE UNITED STATES SENATOR, four-year unexpired term

ONE UNITED STATES REPRESINTATIVE
ONE GOVERNCR
ONE SECRETARY OF STATE
ONE STATE AUDITOR
NE STATE TREASURER .
ONE STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
ONE STATE SZNATOR
THREE STATE REPRESENTATIVES
ONE NON-PARTISAN JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COCURT
- ONE NCN-PARTISAN DISTRICT JUDGE, A, Second Judicial District
ONE NON-PARTISAN COUNTY SUPERINTENDANT OF SCHOOLS
ONE CCUNTY CLERK
ONE CCUNTY SHERIFF
ONE COUNTY TREASURER
i ONE COUNTY AND PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
ONE COUNTY ASSESSOR
ONZ CLERK OF THE DISTRICT CCURT
TANO COUNTY COMMISSIONZRS, four-year term
ONE COUNTY CCMMISSICNER, two-year term
ONE CCUNTY CORONER
ONE JUSTICE OF THE PEACE fcr each of Jystice Precincts N;. OAe, Three, Four, Five,

Six and Eight

PROPOSED CONSTITUTICNAL AMENDMENTS No. 1 and 2
County Clerk

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RRuiioXX KRXMXFACEXDOX¥EYS of Carbon County, IXXAXBXSLEARXXXXXYXXAXE, has caused
these presents to be signed XXX KXMEAXHEKNXEEOEEEAE DX XIS RERYH , and the seal of said County

affixed this 2nd day of October, A. D., 1962,

RXXERYX R. G. ENGSTROM : B Ched




