

September 4, 1962

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., all members present, Salisbury, Chairman. The minutes of meetings held August 2 & 8, 1962 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

CERTIFICATE OF DEDICATION-SARATOGA INN COUNTRY CLUB SUBDIVISION #2.

A motion was made by Sullins, seconded by Patton and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted.

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS; The above dedication and plat was presented to the Board of County Commissioners for their approval, now,

BE IT RESOLVED, that this plat and dedication be signed by the Chairman of the Board and attested by the County Clerk and recorded in the records of Carbon County.

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom County Clerk

George R. Salisbury, Jr.

Chairman-Borad of Commissioners

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Rawlins, 1 - 1	Primary Election	\$ 177.50
Rawlins, 1 - 2	" "	97.50
Rawlins, 2 - 1	" "	159.50
Rawlins, 2 - 2	" "	107.50
Rawlins, 3 - 1	" "	97.50
Rawlins, 3 - 2	" "	112.50
Rawlins, 3 - 3	" "	170.50
Lamont, 4 - 1	" "	35.20
Seminole Dam, 4 - 2	" "	36.00
Leo, 6 - 1	" "	42.00
Shirley Basin, 6 - 2	" "	74.50
Medicine Bow, 7 - 1	" "	112.18
Hanna, 8 - 1	" "	108.68
Elmo, 8 - 2	" "	32.29
Elk Mountain, 9 - 1	" "	68.68
McFadden, 10 - 1	" "	82.68
Saratoga, 11 - 1	" "	176.48
Riverside, 12-3	" "	47.35
Bennett, 13 - 1	" "	40.00
Ryan Park, 13 - 3	" "	40.00
Collins, 14 - 1	" "	41.00
Encampment, 14 - 2	" "	84.00
Savery, 15-1	" "	36.68
Dixon, 15 - 2	" "	48.53
Baggs, 15 - 3	" "	92.68
Walcott, 16 - 1	" "	33.00
Sinclair, 17 - 1	" "	110.10
R. G. Engstrom	Election Expense	82.77
Mountain States Telephone	Tele. Service	454.41
C.R. Sheehan, Postmaster	Postage	500.00
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Labor	427.16
Carl H. Anderson	" "	306.28
Franklin Autio	" "	266.54
Roy L. Bedford	" "	306.46
George F. Buckendorf	" "	316.28
Frank S. Conaway	" "	316.28
Robert J. Fitzgerald	" "	326.28
Wilbert Irene	" "	336.28
D. M. Jackson	" "	316.28
Gary Wayne Kivisto	" "	266.54
Theodore Lindi	" "	286.46
James W. Lucas	" "	286.46
Buster Makinen	" "	316.28
Joe Mascarenas	" "	339.06
Carl V. Matson	" "	336.28
Daniel L. Schinkel	" "	359.48
Lauralee Schinkel	" "	39.44
Frank R. Tatum	" "	316.28
Fredrick E. Woodward	" "	306.28
Betty McGinness	Salary - Secretary- County Health Nurse	290.62
Judith Ann Engstrom	Salary - Election Official	227.41
R.G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	353.87
Mary G. Bradford	Salary - Deputy County Clerk	320.80
Iris DeLude	" " " "	239.44
Ellen W. Erickson	" " " "	218.35
Lillian Newell	" " " "	251.39
Betty Sheehan	" " " "	248.26
La Verne J. Ziler	" " " "	278.17
Joel H. Hays	Salary - County Treasurer	369.65

September 4, 1962

Mina T. Woodhouse	Salary - Deputy County Treasurer	\$ 305.27
Ruth Hornbeck	" " "	258.26
Frances White	" " "	256.54
R. A. Hakala	Salary - County Assessor	373.86
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Deputy County Assessor	304.28
Ida H. Johnson	" " "	238.39
Le Ann Johnson	" " "	174.83
Hazel I. Matson	" " "	220.44
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - County Sheriff	394.94
Patricia Quigley	Salary - Sheriff's Secretary	257.59
George Aydelott	Salary - Undersheriff	356.99
A. D. Henderson	Salary - Deputy Sheriff & Jailor	323.12
Frank McDonald	" " "	240.09
Charles Ross	" " "	314.77
Robert Korkow	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	72.66
Byron Knowles	" " "	72.66
Dewey Green	" " "	343.70
Paul Fultz	" " "	182.73
Oscar A. Hall	Salary - County Attorney	372.60
John R. Smyth	Salary - Deputy County Attorney	314.49
Larry Bustos	Salary - County Attorney's Secretary	257.54
Donna J. Connor	Salary - County Superintendent	344.87
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Deputy County Supt.	276.18
Margaret Whitehead	Salary - Office Co. Supt.	19.80
Sara Sue Ingram	Salary - Secretary - Co. Agent	246.62
O. E. Castle	Salary of Justice of Peace	186.80
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Court	349.65
Ruth Cables	Salary - Deputy Clerk of Court	305.27
Jake Cruz	Salary Court House Custodian	340.16
Alfredo Gonzales	" " "	240.15
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Salary County Health Officer	169.53
Photostat Corporation	Supplies	375.90
National Cash Register Co.	Maintence of Equip.	339.00
West Office Machines Co.	" "	50.00
International Business Mach. Corp.	Repair Equip.	43.00
Coats & Son Motor Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	45.26
Continental Oil Co.	" " "	52.19
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff Mil. & Exp.	171.07
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff Car Expense	37.93
Roy Sims	Deputy County Sheriff	24.22
Sinclair Refining Co.	Sheriff Car Exp.	45.83
Standard Oil Co.	Sheriff Car Expense	309.13
Texaco Inc.	" "	9.11
Shirley J. Woods	Sheriff - Relief Steno.	49.34
Wyo. Highway Dept.	State Radio	60.00
Legalcraft Co.	Supplies	20.75
Wyo. Stationery Co.	Supplies	6.50
Staton & Son Transfer	Freight	16.00
Charles Roland, M. D.	Coroner's Witness	5.00
Max Smith, M. D.	" "	5.00
Decorative Materials & Sales Co.	Supplies	10.38
Morgan's Pharmacy	Supplies	18.67
Allen Business Mach. Co.	Repair of Equip.	55.00
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	50.00
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	75.00
Clarence Brimmer	Lunacy Commission	24.00
Guy M. Halsey, M. D.	Lunacy Commission	10.00
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	" "	10.00
Matthew Bender & Co.	Court Library	90.00
West Publishing Co.	Court Library	278.00
The Mills Co.	Supplies	131.76
Frank S. Conaway	J. P Salary & Rent	112.83
Gilbert Blumenthal	J P Salary & Rent	112.83
Mildred Jesmer	JP Rent-R & B Meals	25.00
Kels Nickell	JP Rent	20.00
Board of Public Utilities	Water Rent	108.02
H. Larsen, Inc.	CH Repairs	6.07
Mishek Supply Co.	New Equipment	240.30
C. W. Ogburn	Board of Prisoners	583.75
Gamble's	CH Supplies	2.91
Tropical Paint Co.	CH Repairs	87.86
Roger M. Lange	Water Comm. - Salary & Mil.	351.62
Sandra Rafter	Mileage - Health Nurse	82.30
Wyo. Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	50.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Care of Girls	77.50
Rasmussen's Furniture Store	CH Repair	265.75
Dick G. Hiser	Co. Agent - Mil & Exp.	220.74
Frances Kleen	Co. Agent - Mil & Exp.	107.20
Eugene E. Inloes	Co. Agent - Mil & Exp.	274.52
Century White Truck Co.	R & B Parts	3.90
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	303.85

September 4, 1962

Culverts & Industrial Supply	R & B Culverts	331.35
Dixon Garage	R & B Gas & Oil	88.43
Hoth's "66° Service	R & B Gas & Oil	9.77
Lloyd's Standard Service	R & B Gas & Oil	35.30
McGee Murphy Inc.	R & B Parts & Election Rent	79.92
Bush Motor Service	R & B Repairs to Equip	18.50
Minter Merc. Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	860.03
Painter Lumber Co.	R & B Supplies	2.35
Rawlins Gas & Oil	" & B Gas & Oil	243.48
Saratoga Chevron	R & B Gas & Oil	3.92
Troxell Chev. Co.	R & B Parts	57.16
U. S. Welding Supply	R & B Supplies	24.71
Utah Mining Corp.	R & B Expense	88.24
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Parts	465.38
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	31.79
S. B. Patton	County Commissioner - Mil & Exp.	88.35
James Sullins	" " Salary & Mileage	167.70
Joel H. Hays	Mile. & Expense - Co. Treas.	41.90
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Commissioner - Salary & Mileage	148.47
George Aydelott	Sheriff - Mil & Tele.	8.81
A. B. Cornwell	R & B Tires	141.50
Times Stationers	Supplies-Election	3258.60
Rawlins Daily Times	Advertising	225.50
Allen W. Mace	Co. Surveyor - Salary & Mil & Exp.	712.54
Tad E. Hobbs	Salary - Engineer's Assist.	205.88
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Supplies	5.34
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	29.40
Anderson's Sinclair Service	R & B Gas & Oil	120.06
Workman's Printing	Election Supplies	5.00
Acme Sanitary Supply Co.	Supplies	209.87
State Dept. of Education	Supplies	14.30
Donna J. Connor	Mileage	55.20
R. A. Hakala	Mileage & Expense	35.44
Rawlins Sanitary Collection System	Drayage	10.50
Saratoga Rescue Unit	Expense	121.41
F. B. Cronberg	JP - Salary - Rent - Expense	48.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies	16.41
John V. Crow	Rent - Inquests	30.00
The First Nat'l Bank	Withholding Tax for August	2500.51
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security	659.51
Business Men's Assurance Co.	Group Health Ins.	148.20
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co.	Group Life Ins.	51.79
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Peace Officers	38.25
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	R & B Dept. & Janitors	73.25
Wyoming Retirement System	Teachers' Retirement Div.	16.65
Gilbert Blumenthal	Election Canvass & Mil.	20.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

September 5, 1962 The Board resumed its session all member present.

ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the board.

Mary Bestwick Encampment, \$17.02 account property sold.
James R. Schultz, Rawlins, \$115.04 account erroneous assessment.

BCNDS as follows were approved by the board.

Albert B. Wood, Baggs Treasurer School Dist. #4 \$25,000.
Walter Richard Miller Treasurer School Dist. #3 Rawlins \$50,000.00
Albert D. Johnson, Treasurer School Dist. #5 Elk Mountain \$10,000.00
James Poulos, Treasurer School Dist. #7 Hanna \$15,000.00
Paul Hilliard Treasurer School Dist. #9 Saratoga \$20,000.00
Patsy H. Gray Treasurer School Dist. #18 Encampment \$12,000.00
Elsie Condict Treasurer School Dist. #22 Saratoga \$4,000.00
James H. Hadeen Treasurer School Dist. #24 McFadden \$20,000.00
Dick G. Hiser - Rawlins Treasurer Carbon County Predatory Animal Board \$5,000.00
Elfie M. Gordon - Rawlins Treasurer Carbon County Museum \$1,000.00

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE (ASSIGNMENT) No. 3937 was sold to Paul Zaharopolis on Lots 6,7,& 8 in Blk. 64
Riverside, Wyoming for the sum of \$38.36.

STATE EXAMINER'S REPORTS: for the County Courthouse offices, County Fair, Museum and Library were received
by the Board. The necessary receipts were signed and returned and comments noted thereon.

COLORADO STATE LINE*RIVERSIDE ROAD, PROJECT No. S0401 (1) CARBON COUNTY

A motion was made by Sullins, seconded by Patton and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted
ed, to wit:

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners have decided to locate a road to be known as Colorado State
Line-Riverside road, and

WHEREAS, the Notice of Location containing the description of this proposed road was published in the
Rawlins Daily Times, on July 10, 17 and 24, 1962, and

September 5, 1962

WHEREAS, No claims have been filed within the time shown on the Notice of Location, and
 WHEREAS, All easements have been secured and are now on record in the office of the County Clerk, and
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the road as described above and shown in detail on the map on file
 with the County Clerk, be and is hereby declared established.

Attest: R. G. Engstrom
 County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners
 By George R. Salisbury, Jr. Chairman

TRANSFER OF LIQUOR LICENSE: Liquor license No. 96 was transferred from Opal I. Sims - Valley Station, McFadden, Wyo. to Nellie M. Holiday and Betty J. Franzen, McFadden, Wyo. Mrs. Sims advised the Board that she has leased the Valley Station to Lloyd and Nellie Holiday and Nobel A and Betty J. Franzen for a term commencing October 3, 1962 and terminating October 3, 1967.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By George R. Salisbury, Jr.

Chairman

October 2, 1962

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
 REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., Salisbury and Sullins present, Patton absent.

ELECTION PROCLAMATION

Notice is hereby given that in compliance with Chapter 235, Section 54, SL Wyo. 1961, a General Election will be held in the several voting precincts of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, on Tuesday, November 6, 1962, at which the following officers will be chosen, to-wit:

ONE UNITED STATES SENATOR, four-year unexpired term
 ONE UNITED STATES REPRESENTATIVE
 ONE GOVERNOR
 ONE SECRETARY OF STATE
 ONE STATE AUDITOR
 ONE STATE TREASURER
 ONE STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
 ONE STATE SENATOR
 THREE STATE REPRESENTATIVES
 ONE NON-PARTISAN JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT
 ONE NON-PARTISAN DISTRICT JUDGE, A, Second Judicial District
 ONE NON-PARTISAN COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
 ONE COUNTY CLERK
 ONE COUNTY SHERIFF
 ONE COUNTY TREASURER
 ONE COUNTY AND PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
 ONE COUNTY ASSESSOR
 ONE CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT
 TWO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, four-year term
 ONE COUNTY COMMISSIONER, two-year term
 ONE COUNTY CORONER
 ONE JUSTICE OF THE PEACE for each of Justice Precincts No. One, Three, Four, Five, Six and Eight
 PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS No. 1 and 2
 County Clerk

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ~~County Clerk and Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners~~ of Carbon County, ~~State of Wyoming~~, has caused these presents to be signed ~~by the Board of County Commissioners~~, and the seal of said County affixed this 2nd day of October, A. D., 1962.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
 CARBON COUNTY, STATE OF WYOMING

R. G. ENGSTROM

By: _____ Chairman

~~County Clerk and Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming~~